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Commission will publish notice and
seek the views of interested parties in
connection with this work, resulting in
final recommendations to the President
in accordance with section 1205 of the
1988 Act.

This notice does not seek proposals
for changes to the HS Explanatory
Notes, which are maintained by the
WCO and are reviewed separately.
However, requests for changes to
current Explanatory Notes (not arising
from potential 2027 legal amendments
to the HS) may be sent by a WCO
member government directly to the HSC
at any time. Government agencies and
private sector parties interested in such
action should contact the Commission
(see contacts above) or the following
CBP officials: Myles B. Harmon,
Director, Commercial & Trade
Facilitation Division, 202—325-0276, or
Parisa Ghazi, Acting Branch Chief, FTM
Branch, 202-325-0272.

Written Submissions: Interested
persons and agencies are invited to
submit written proposals, which should
be addressed to the Secretary to the
Commission and received no later than
March 31, 2020. Although submissions
will be accepted after this date, it is
recommended that proposals be
submitted as soon as possible to ensure
full consideration in the seventh HS
review cycle. Submissions should be
marked with a reference to “Docket No.
1210-007".

All written submissions must conform
with the provisions of section 201.8 of
the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure (19 CFR 201.8). Section 201.8
of the Commission’s rules require the
filing of all submissions with the
Secretary electronically, (see Handbook
for Electronic Filing Procedures, https://
www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook
on_filing procedures.pdf). Persons with
questions regarding electronic filing
should contact the Secretary (202—205—
2000).

Submission will preferably be public,
but in the event that confidential
treatment of a document is requested, a
non-confidential version must also be
filed (see the following paragraph for
further information regarding
confidential business information). Any
submissions that contain confidential
business information must also conform
with the requirements of section 201.6
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure (19 CFR 201.6). Section
201.6 of the rules requires that the cover
of the document and the individual
pages be clearly marked as to whether
they are the “confidential” or “non-
confidential” version, and that the
confidential business information be
clearly identified by means of brackets.

All written submissions, except for
confidential business information, will
be made available for inspection by
interested parties. Confidential business
information received in the proposals
may be made available to Customs and
Census during the examination of these
proposals. The Commission will not
otherwise publish or release any
confidential business information
received, nor release it to other
government agencies or other persons.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: March 28, 2019.
Katherine Hiner,
Acting Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2019-06540 Filed 4-2-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1105-NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Proposed
Collection; Comments Requested:
USMS Promotional Vendor
Registration Website

AGENCY: U.S. Marshals Service,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOYJ), U.S. Marshals Service (USMS),
will submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until June
3, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments,
particularly with respect to the
estimated public burden or associated
response time, have suggestions, need a
copy of the proposed information
collection instrument with instructions,
or desire any additional information,
please contact Nicole Timmons either
by mail at CG-3, 10th Floor,
Washington, DC 20530—0001, by email
at Nicole.Timmons@usdoj.gov, or by
telephone at 202—-236-2646.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the

functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection
(check justification or form 83): New
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
USMS Promotional Vendor Registration
website.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:

Form number (if applicable): [None]

Component: U.S. Marshals Service,
U.S. Department of Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Business or other for-profit.

Other (if applicable): [None]

Abstract: This website will allow
vendors to request to be registered as a
vendor of USMS promotional items.
They will be asked to provide their
business’s contact information as well
as to specify the item(s) they wish to
produce bearing the USMS seal or badge
design. Vendors must agree to certain
restrictions in the distribution of items
bearing the USMS seal or badge design,
such as adhering to the requirements set
forth in 18 U.S.C. 709, False advertising
or misuse of names to indicate Federal
agency. Approved vendors will be asked
to maintain their profile in order to keep
the database up-to-date and to recertify
their profile is correct every two years.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 150 respondents
will utilize the form, and it will take
each respondent approximately 30
minutes to complete the form.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
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75 hours, which is equal to (150 (total
# of annual responses) * .5 (30 mins).

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: March 28, 2019.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2019-06392 Filed 4—-2-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-04-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121-0147]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested;
Reinstatement, with Change, of a
Previously Approved Collection for
Which Approval Has Expired: Census
of State and Federal Adult Correctional
Facilities

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQ]J), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register Volume 83, Number 238, page
63909-63911, on December 12, 2018,
allowing a 60-day comment period.
Following publication of the 60-day
notice, the Bureau of Justice Statistics
received two comments. Responses to
these comments will be included in the
final clearance package submitted to
OMB.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for an additional 30
days until May 3, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Laura Maruschak, Statistician, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh Street
NW, Washington, DC 20531 (email:

laura.maruschak@usdoj.gov; telephone:
202-307-5986).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement, with change, of a
previously approved collection for
which approval has expired.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Census of State and Federal Adult
Correctional Facilities.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form number for this collection for
confinement facilities is C]-43A and for
community-based facilities C]-43B. The
applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Bureau of
Justice Statistics (Corrections Unit), in
the Office of Justice Programs.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State departments of
corrections (DOCs) and the Federal
Bureau of Prisons (BOP). Others:
Various local authorities and private
entities for which primary respondents
cannot provide facility-level data.

The affected public consists of
approximately 451 respondents,
including 51 central state DOC and BOP
reporters and an estimated 400 reporters
for locally- or privately-operated
facilities primarily housing prisoners for
state or BOP authorities. BJS will

attempt to identify central reporters for
private facilities operated by the same
company. If successful, the overall
number of respondents will be reduced.

The Census of State and Federal
Adult Correctional Facilities (CCF) is
part of the larger Bureau of Justice
Statistics’ (BJS) portfolio of
establishment surveys that inform the
nation on the characteristics of adult
correctional facilities and persons
sentenced to state and federal prisons.
The CCF collects data at the facility
level. Data obtained are intended to
describe the characteristics of
confinement and community-based
adult correctional facilities that are (1)
operated by state and BOP authorities or
(2) operated by local authorities or
private entities under contract to state or
BOP authorities. The data collected
inform issues related to the operations
of facilities and the conditions of
confinement, including facility capacity
and crowding, safety and security
within prisons, staff workload, overall
facility function, programming, work
assignments, and special housing. All
data are submitted on a voluntary basis.
Deviating from the one form
administered in 2005, the 2019 CCF will
consist of two forms— one for
confinement facilities and one for
community-based facilities. Consistent
with the most recent iteration of the
CCF in 2005, BJS plans to collect the
following data on each confinement
facility eligible for the census with the
reference date of June 30, 2019:

e Type of authority operating facility

e Whether the facility is authorized to
house males, females, or both males and
females

e Physical-security level of the
facility

e Functions of the facility

e Whether or not the facility has a
designated geriatric or hospice unit

e Percentage of prisoners permitted to
leave the facility unaccompanied

¢ Rated or design capacity of the
facility

e Whether or not the facility operated
under a state or federal court order or
consent decree that limited the number
of prisoners it could house

e Whether or not the facility operated
under a state or federal court order or
consent decree for specific conditions of
confinement

e Year that state or federal court order
or consent decree took effect

e Number of prisoners on the
reference date

e Number of male and female
prisoners under the age of 18 on the
reference date

e Number of prisoners by racial
category on the reference date
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